
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Oxford City Planning Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 13 July 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Main Hall - Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Catherine Phythian, Committee and Members' Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 252402  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning Services has issued 

the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 11: Quorum 5: substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Colin Cook (Chair) Osney & St Thomas; 

 
Councillor Nigel Chapman (Vice-
Chair) 

Headington Hill & Northway 2021; 

Councillor Evin Abrishami Donnington; 

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington 2021; 

Councillor Lizzy Diggins Carfax & Jericho; 

Councillor Laurence Fouweather Cutteslowe & Sunnymead; 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax & Jericho; 

Councillor Jemima H
[...]
h and ex-
councillors Garden and Harris. 

Recommendation:  

The Oxford City Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning Services has issued 

the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
the report and grant planning permission;  

2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and 

 issue the planning permission. 

 

4   21/01255/FUL: 3 Boults Close, Old Marston 49 - 74 

 Proposal: Insertion of photovoltaic plates to roof. 

Reason at Committee: This application was called in by Councillors 
Clarkson, Pressel, Fry, Munkonge, Rowley, 
Upton and Bely-Summers, for reasons of 
balancing the harm to a designated heritage 
asset against the benefits of renewable 
energy. 

  

Recommendation:  

The Oxford City Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1. Refuse the application for the reasons given in paragraph 1.1.2 of 
the report and to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Service 
to: 

 finalise the reasons for refusal including such refinements, 
amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.  

 

5   Minutes 75 - 80 

 Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
June 2021 as a true and accurate record. 

 

6   Forthcoming applications  

 Items currently expected to be considered by the committee at future 
meetings are listed for information. This is not a definitive l
[...]
s of the public can exhibit models or displays at the meeting as long 
as they notify the Committee Services Officer of their intention by noon two working days 
before the start of the meeting so that members can be notified. 

Recording meetings 

This is covered in the general information above. 

Meeting Etiquette 

All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not 
permit disruptive behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not 
allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to 
address the Committee. The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 

This procedure is detailed in the Annex to part 24 of the Council’s Constitution as 
agreed at Council in January 2020. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Committee      13th July 2021 
 
Application number: 20/02417/FUL 
  
Decision due by 31st December 2020 
  
Extension of time 30th July 2021 
  
Proposal Conversion of No.78 Banbury Road to office and 

teaching (Use Class E/ F1) in association with No.76 
Banbury Road headquarters building. Demolition of 
existing swimming pool and studio and erection of a new 
office building and hall to the rear of Nos.76 and 78 
Banbury Road. Demolition of existing to garage No.78 
and erection of a 1 x 3-bed dwelling (Use Class C3). 
Demolition of the existing extensions between Nos.76 
and 78 Banbury Road and erection of new link extension 
to form new entrance and reception. Alterations to 
existing car park to create an enclosed courtyard and 
alterations to landscaping. 

  
Site address 76 And 78 Banbury Road, site plan at Appendix 1  
  
Ward St Margarets Ward 
  
Case officer Felicity Byrne 
 
Agent:  Arthur Smith Applicant:  Anne Ramsden 
 
Reason at Committee Called in by Councillors Wade, Goddard, Landell Mills, R 

Smith and ex-councillors Garden and Harris. 
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   Oxford City Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this 
report and grant planning permission;  

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

 issue the planning permission. 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

11

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2.1. This report considers demolitions, conversion and re-development at Nos.76 and 
78 Banbury Road to provide offices, meeting rooms, multi-purpose hall and 
general facilities in conjunction with No.76 Banbury Road that is currently 
occupied by the Ravi Zacharias International Ministries Trust (RZIM) as their 
office headquarters. Also provision of a new replacement 3 bed residential 
dwelling in lieu of the converted No.78 Banbury Road.  The site lies within the 
North Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation Area (NOVSCA) and is located on 
the main arterial Banbury Road, returning onto Bardwell Road. 

2.2. It is concluded that the proposed development would not result in the loss of a 
residential dwelling.  The new dwelling meets space requirements both internally 
and externally providing adequate amenity. The whole development would be of 
good quality design, and whilst not a replica of the existing host buildings 
appearance, would nevertheless preserve and enhance the character and 
appearance of the NOVSCA. It would result in a very low level of less than 
substantial harm to the significance of the NOVSCA but that harm would be 
outweighed in this case by the level of public benefits derived from the 
development.  There would be no adverse impact on-street parking in the area, 
or harm to traffic or highway safety and a reduction in overall car parking within 
the site achieved. Adequate 
[...]
ans listed below, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
Reason: To avoid doubt and to ensure an acceptable development as 
indicated on the submitted drawings in accordance with policy S1 of the 
Oxford Local Plan 2016-2036. 

 
Materials 

3. Prior to the commencement of development a written schedule of materials 
together with samples of the exterior materials (to be viewed on site) to be 
used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and only the approved materials shall be used unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure high quality development and in the interests of the visual 
appearance of the North Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation Area in which 
it stands in accordance with policies DH1 and DH3 of the Oxford Local Plan 
2016-2036. 

 
 Transport & Parking  

4. Prior to commencement of the development details of the 27 cycle parking 
spaces shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall not be brought into use until the cycle 
parking areas and means of enclosure have been provided within the site in 
accordance with the approved details and thereafter the areas shall be 
retained solely for the purpose of the parking of cycles. 

 
Reason: To encourage the use of sustainable modes of transport in line with 
M5 of the Oxford Local Plan 2016-2036 and TRC3 of the Summertown and St 
Margaret’s Neighbourhood Plan.  

 

38



 
 

5. The development shall not be brought into use until the car parking area has 
been be constructed and laid out in accordance with the revised site plan 
drawing no.6.3.0a showing car parking for the development.  Thereafter the 
areas shall be retained solely for the purpose of the parking of vehicles in 
relation to the occupiers of Nos.76 and 78 Banbury Road only and there shall 
be no parking spaces for the residential dwelling. 

 
Reason: To encour
[...]
. 

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 – PROPOSED SITE PLAN 

 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Oxford City Planning Committee  28th June 2021 

 

Application number: 21/01255/FUL 

  

Decision due by 6th July 2021 

  

Extension of time TBA 

  

Proposal Insertion of photovoltaic plates to roof. (Additional plans). 

  

Site address Thurston, 3 Boults Close, Oxford, Oxfordshire – see 

Appendix 1 for site plan 

  

Ward Marston Ward 

  

Case officer Nia George 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Ms Ruth English 

 

Reason at Committee This application was called in by Councillors Clarkson, 

Pressel, Fry, Munkonge, Rowley, Upton and Bely-

Summers, for reasons of balancing the harm to a 

designated heritage asset against the benefits of 

renewable energy. 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   Oxford City Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. Refuse the application for the reasons given in paragraph 1.1.2 of this report 

and to delegated authority to the Head of Planning Service to: 

 finalise the reasons for refusal including such refinements, amendments, 

additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 

reasonably necessary.  

 

1.1.2. The recommended reason for refusal is as follows: 

The photovoltaic panels proposed to the eastern and southern roof slopes facing 

Boults Lane, by reason of their design, number, mass and siting, would result in the 

cluttering of the roofscape and appearance of the building. The proposal would be 

out of keeping with the surrounding area and detrimental to the character and 

appearance of the Old Marston Conservation Area, resulting in less than substantial 

harm that would not be outweighed by any public benefits. The application would be 

contrary to Policies DH1 and DH3 of the Oxford Local Plan, the NPPF, and Section 

72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

49

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

2.1. This report considers a proposal to install 18no. photovoltaic plates to the roof 

slopes of the application site.  

2.2. This report considered the following material considerations: 

 Principle of development 

 Design and impact upon designated heritage assets 

 Neighbouring amenity 

 Sustainability 

2.3. The development is considered to be unacceptable. Due to their design, 

number, mass and siting, the proposed solar panels would result in the cluttering 

of the roofscape and appearance of the building, and the proposal would result 

in less than substantial harm that would not be outweighed by any public 

benefits. For those reasons the proposal is considered not to comply with the 

relevant planning policies set out in the report and the NPPF.  

3. LEGAL AGREEMENT 

3.1. This application is not subject to a legal agreement.  

4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

4.1. The proposal is not liable for CIL.  

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

5.1.  The application site is located within the Old Marston Area of Oxford to the 

north-east of the city centre. The site is a bungalow located within a cul-de-sac 

north of Boults Lane; Boults Close. The property is located immediately to the 

north of the entrance of the cul-de-sac, in which all of the other properties within 

the Close are also bungalows. To the north, the application site backs onto 

allotments. The property is located within the Old Marston Conservation Area. 

5.2. The group of bungalows within Boults Close are a relatively m
[...]
the 

appeal being allowed. Whilst the failure of the appeal restricts the appellants’ 
ability to develop their home as they choose, the protection of designated 

heritage assets is a legitimate public interest. Therefore, the determination is 

proportionate and necessary in the circumstances and hence would not result 
in a violation of their rights under the European Convention on Human Rights, 

as incorporated into the Human Rights Act 1998.  

Conclusion  

20. For the reasons given above, I therefore conclude that allowing the solar 

panels to remain in situ either on a permanent or temporary basis would not be 

acceptable. The development would be contrary to the development plan and 

there are no other material considerations, including the provisions of the 
Framework, which outweigh this finding. The appeal on ground (a) should not 

succeed and the deemed planning application under s177(1) of the 1990 Act 

should be refused. 

S A Hanson 

INSPECTOR 

 
4 Ref APP/V5570/D/18/3210559, Appendix C, Appellants’ Appeal Statement 
5 Ref APP/G3110/D/20/3247562 and APP/G3100/D/20/3262175 

74

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Planning - Oxford City Planning Committee 

on Tuesday 15 June 2021  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Cook (Chair) Councillor Chapman (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Abrishami Councillor Diggins 

Councillor Fouweather Councillor Hollingsworth 

Councillor Hunt Councillor Pegg 

Councillor Rehman Councillor Smowton (for Councillor Altaf-Khan) 

Councillor Upton  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services 
Felicity Byrne, Principal Planner 
Sarah Chesshyre, Senior Planner 
Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer 
Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader 

Apologies: 

Councillor Altaf-Khan sent apologies. 

9. Declarations of interest  

General 

Councillor Cook stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford Preservation 
Trust and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, he had taken no part in those 
organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications before the 
Committee. He said that he was approaching all of the applications with an open mind, 
would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a 
decision. 

Councillor Upton stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford 
Preservation Trust and a member of the Oxford Civic Society, she had taken no part in 
those organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications before 
the Committee and that she was approaching the applications with an open mind, 
would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a 
decision. 

 

75

Agenda Item 5



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Cllr Smowton stated that he was a member of the campaigning group Oxford YIMBY, 
but was not aware that the group had taken any stances on these applications and he 
was approaching the applications with an open mind. 

 

21/00317/FUL 

Councillor Diggins stated that her place of work was close to the site but she did not 
consider it to be close enough to be impacted by the application, she had not made her 
mind up on the matter and approached it with an open mind. 

Councillor Hollingsworth stated that he rented an office in a building on Transport 
Way mentioned in the report but he did not consider it to be close enough to be 
impacted by the application, he had not made his mind up on the matter and 
approached it with an open mind. 

 

21/01092/FUL 

Councillor Hollingsworth stated that he had given general advice to the applicants on 
the process, and had called the application in to committee but he had expressed no 
view on the application and had not made his mind up on the matter and approached it 
with an open mind. 

10. 21/00317/FUL: WIC House, Transport Way, Oxford, OX4 6LT  

The Committee considered an application (21/00317/FUL) for planning permission for 
the demolition of existing buildings; erection of a replacement building (part 2 and part 3 
storey) to accommodate office and laboratory space including landscaping, stores and 
car and bicycle parking at WIC House, Transport Way, Oxford, OX4 6LT. 

 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 

She reported that discussions were ongoing with the Highways Authority over whether 
a S278 agreement to secure funding for Watlington Road bus stops was required.  

She recommended an amendment to the recommendation to include that any approval 
of the application would also be subject to the prior completion of an agreement under 
section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 if deemed necessary by the Highways Authority.   

Richard Crossman, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application.  

 

Members of the Committee asked questions of the officers about the details of the 
application,  

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it. 
After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation as amended orally at the meeting and 
detailed above. 

 

 

 

76



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve application 21/00317/FUL for the reasons given in the report subject to  

 the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report;  

 the informatives set out in section 13 of this report; and 

 subject to the completion of an agreement under section 278 of the Highways 
Act 1980 in respect of the highway works referred to in the report if deemed 
necessary by the Highways Authority; 
 

and grant planning permission subject also to: 

 the prior completion of an agreement or unilateral undertaking made pursuant to 
S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to 
secure the plannin
[...]
m the 
decision to approve the development 

She reported receipt of comments from Natural England plus 22 further comments after 
the agenda publication, and summarised these.  

She proposed an additional condition: Prior to use, machinery, plant or equipment and 
any extract/ ventilation system and ducting at the development shall be mounted with 

77



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

proprietary anti-vibration isolators and fan motors shall be vibration isolated from the 
casing and adequately silenced and maintained as such. (Reason: To safeguard the 
amenities of existing and future occupiers of properties from vibration in accordance 
with policies DH1, RE7 and RE8 of the Oxford Local Plan 2036) 

 

Jamie Whitfield, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application and 
outlined the constraints and benefits of the scheme. 

Cllr Andrew Gant, in his capacity as trustee of Ark T, requested assurance that 
conditions included in the 2017 East Area Planning Committee decision, securing 
suitable parking arrangements (for example parking permits) for ArkT and the John 
Bunyan Baptist Church would be included in this decision, and asked that the 
construction management plan should take account of activities taking place which 
would be adversely impacted by noise and disturbance and that the two organisations 
were involved in the detail of the management plan. 

The Planning Officer confirmed that Condition 48 Car Parks Management Regime 
(agreed previously) secured suitable parking arrangements and Condition 7 covered 
the construction management plan. 

 

Members of the Committee asked questions of the officers about the details of the 
application, and expressed disappointment with the delays in issuing permission. In 
reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it. 

After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recomme
[...]
t, Oxford, OX2 6AU  

The Committee considered an application (21/01092/FUL) for planning permission for 
the formation of one rear dormer in association with a loft extension and insertion of 
one rooflight to rear elevation at 69 Great Clarendon Street, Oxford, OX2 6AU 

The application had been “called in” due to concerns about the scale, size and type of 
development and its compatibility with the Jericho conservation area. 

The Planning Officer presented the report and responded to materials circulated by the 
applicant to committee members and the planning office.  

Clifford Sofield, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 

Members of the Committee asked questions of the officers about the details of the 
application and considered in detail the impact on the dormer window on the specific 
part of the conservation area in which the dormer was located. They considered the 
nature of the conservation area; the characteristics to be protected under that 
designation; and the character of buildings and roofscapes across the area.  

The Planning Officer outlined the tests leading to the recommendation that this 
proposal would constitute a moderate level of less-than-substantial harm, with no public 
benefit, and would therefore represent unacceptable development that would harm the 
special character or appearance and thereby the significance of the heritage asset, the 
Jericho Conservation Area. This being a finely balanced argument, the Committee were 
recommended to consider and weigh carefully the proposal and its impact on the 
conservation area.  

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it. 

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation of refusal, a motion to approve the 
application, delegating the granting of planning permission with appropriate conditions 
to the Head of Planning Services, was proposed and seconded. 

The reasons given for proposing approval were: 

 comparing this application to the recently approved similar scheme in a different 
but not dissimilar street (Mount Street) in the conservation area it can be 
concluded that as with that application, this proposal does not cause harm, and 
with no harm and no public benefit, the NPPF comes out with a different 
conclusion: that the proposals would be acceptable in terms of their impact. 

 it is accepted that in making planning decisions two different bodies may come 
to different conclusions on the merits of a planning application, and this decision 
is taken by a different body (committee) to the body which refused the previously 
submitted identical scheme (taken under delegated powers). 

 appropriate conditions should be attached and the setting of these delegated to 
officers. 

79



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

After being put to the vote, the Committee agreed the proposed motion. 

 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

 approve application 21/01092/FUL, and 

 delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to grant planning 
permission with appropriate conditions. 

13. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 
as a true and accurate record. 

14. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 

15. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 13 July 2021 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

80


	Agenda
	3 20/02417/FUL: Development of 76 & 78 Banbury Road, Oxford
	20-02417-FUL Appendix 1 -  Proposed site plan

	4 21/01255/FUL: 3 Boults Close, Old Marston
	21-01255-FUL Appendix 1 - Block Plan
	21-01255-FUL Appendix 2 - Appeal Decision
	21-01255-FUL Ap

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Planning - Oxford City Planning Committee 

on Tuesday 13 July 2021  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Cook (Chair) Councillor Chapman (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Abrishami Councillor Diggins 

Councillor Fouweather Councillor Hollingsworth 

Councillor Hunt Councillor Pegg 

Councillor Rehman Councillor Upton 

Councillor Smowton (for Councillor Altaf-Khan)  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader (East) 
Louise Greene, Planning Lawyer 
Felicity Byrne, Principal Planner 
Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Altaf-Khan sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

16. Declarations of interest  

General 

Councillor Cook stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford Preservation 
Trust and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, he had taken no part in those 
organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications before the 
Committee. He said that he was approaching all of the applications with an open mind, 
would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a 
decision. 

Councillor Upton stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford 
Preservation Trust and a member of the Oxford Civic Society, she had taken no part in 
those organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications before 
the Committee and that she was approaching the applications with an open mind, 
would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a 
decision. 
 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Councillor Smowton stated that he was a member of the campaigning group Oxford 
YIMBY, but was not aware that the group had taken any stances on these applications 
and he was approaching the applications with an open mind. 

 
21/01255/FUL  

Councillor Upton stated that she had called the application in to committee but she 
had expressed no view on the application and had not made her mind up on the matter 
and approached it with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Smowton stated that he intended to submit a personal planning application 
for the installation of photovoltaic plates at his own property and for that reason he 
would not take part in the consideration of the application before the committee and 
would leave the meeting. 

17. 20/02417/FUL: Development of 76 & 78 Banbury Road, Oxford  

The Committee considered an application (20/02417/FUL) for planning permission for 
demolitions, conversion and re-development at Nos.76 and 78 Banbury Road to 
provide offices, meeting rooms, multi-purpose hall and general facilities in conjunction 
with No.76 Banbury Road that is currently occupied by the Ravi Zacharias International 
Ministries Trust (RZIM) as their office headquarters. Also provision of a new 
replacement 3 bed residential dwelling in lieu of the converted No.78 Banbury Road. 
   
The application was before the Committee as it had been called in by Councillors 
Wade, Goddard, Landell Mills, R Smith and ex-councillors Garden and Harris. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. She advised the Committee that she 
proposed to revise the wording of Condition 5 to address concerns raised about parking 
controls (proposed changes shown in italics):  

Condition 5: The development shall not be brought into use until the car parking area 
has been be constructed and laid out in accordance with the revised site plan drawing 
no.6.3.0a showing car parking for the development.  Thereafter the areas shall be 
retained solely for the purpose of the parking of vehicles in relation to the occupiers of 
Nos.76 and 78 Banbury Road only.  and There shall be no parking spaces for the 
residential dwelling at any time and for the avoidance of doubt this shall include any 
occupier associated with and/or employed by and/or under a leasehold or any other 
form of rental agreement with the main occupier of No.76 and 78 Banbury Road or as 
freeholder of the new dwelling hereby approved. 
 

Mr Philip Green, representing the Linton Road Neighbourhood Association spoke 
against the application.   

Mr Ian Smith and Mr Arthur Smith, representing the applicant, spoke in favour of the 
application. 
 

In discussion the Committee explored the implications of the development on the local 
area in terms of traffic levels, parking and road safety, noting the concerns raised by 
local residents and by the public speaker but acknowledging that these matters would 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

be addressed by conditions and that the Highways Authority, as the statutory 
consultee, had raised no objections to the proposed development.  
 
The Committee also considered the detailed design features of some elements of the 
proposed development; the impact of the development on the conservation area; and 
sought clarity on the proposals to use the “multifunctional hall” for community events 
and weddings. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it. 
 
After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application subject to the 
amendment to the wording of Condition 5 as detailed above and the inclusion of a 
further condition to secure details of measures to close the unused existing accesses 
on to the Banbury Road to ensure the proposed one way system through the site 
between Banbury Road and Bardwell Road. Such mitigation measures would also 
reduce confusion of which access to use and should ensure that there was ready 
access to the site to avoid the Banbury Road becoming a “dropping off or collection 
zone”.  
 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and the subject to 
the amendment to Condition 5 and the introduction of further condition relating to 
traffic control as detailed above; and grant planning permission;  

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

 issue the planning permission. 

 

Cllr Smowton left the meeting at the end of this item. 

18. 21/01255/FUL: 3 Boults Close, Old Marston  

The Committee considered an application (21/01255/FUL) for planning permission for 
the installation of 18no. photovoltaic plates to the roof slopes of the application site. 
 
The application was before the Committee as it had been called in by Councillors 
Clarkson, Pressel, Fry, Munkonge, Rowley, Upton and Bely-Summers. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it and 
noted the reasons for refusal as detailed in the officer report and appendices. 
 
In discussion the Committee reflected on the challenge of determining individual 
planning applications for this type of development whilst balancing the requirements of 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

local and national planning policies particularly in respect of the protection of 
conservation areas and designated heritage assets and the great weight to be afforded 
to that against the Council’s ambition to create a Zero Carbon Oxford by 2040 and the 
personal desire of local residents to address the climate emergency and the different 
ways that could be achieved. 
 
After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation to refuse the application. 
 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application for the reasons given in paragraph 1.1.2 of the report and 
stated below and to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Service to: 

 finalise the reasons for refusal including such refinements, amendments, 
additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary.  

The reason for refusal was as follows: 

The photovoltaic panels proposed to the eastern and southern roof slopes facing Boults 
Lane, by reason of their design, number, mass and siting, would result in the cluttering 
of the roofscape and appearance of the building. The proposal would be out of keeping 
with the surrounding area and detrimental to the character and appearance of the Old 
Marston Conservation Area, resulting in less than substantial harm that would not be 
outweighed by any public benefits. The application would be contrary to Policies DH1 
and DH3 of the Oxford Local Plan, the NPPF, and Section 72 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

19. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 
as a true and accurate record. 

20. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 

21. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the dates of the future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 

 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 10 August 2021 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


